*   Debt Service amounts reflect the principal payment due  on June 1 of each Fiscal Year, plus interest payments due on December 1 of such
Fiscal Year and June 1 of the next succeeding Fiscal Year.
   Senior Debt Service is net of interest subsidy received on the Authority’s $100,000,000 Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2009B
(Federally Taxable – Build America Bonds).  The interest subsidy paid by the Federal Government, is reflected at the current reduced rate of
5.9% as imposed by the Budget Control Act of 2011, also known as sequestration.  This rate is subject to change.
*Reflects (i)  expected defeasance on or about June 23, 2020, from a portion of the proceeds of the Series 2020 Refunding Bonds, and other
sources, to their earliest call date, the Water System Revenue Bonds, Series 2011 Refunding maturing June 1, 2032 through 2040, inclusive and
Water System Revenue Bonds Series 2012 Refunding maturing June 1, 2022 through 2026, inclusive, See APPENDIX E — Table of Refunded
Bonds.
† Totals may not add due to rounding.

Date

Prior Senior

Debt Service

Plus: 2020
Refunding

Debt Service

Less: Defeased
Bonds

Debt Service*

Pro Forma
Total

Debt Service

2021 $41,875,128  $   968,740  $   3,617,000 $39,226,868
2022 38,807,303  2,745,087  3,617,000 37,935,390
2023 46,540,613  9,762,065  10,581,800 45,720,878
2024 55,155,234  14,579,117  15,306,300 54,428,051
2025 56,249,617  13,439,392  14,096,300 55,592,709
2026 58,108,238  17,659,647  18,216,600 57,551,284
2027 57,998,536  7,675,097  17,644,300 48,029,333
2028 61,000,336  742,822  1,234,300 60,508,858
2029 61,181,036  745,140  1,234,300 60,691,876
2030 61,026,136  742,278  1,234,300 60,534,114
2031 60,835,336  744,152  1,234,300 60,345,188
2032 60,776,986  745,846  1,234,300 60,288,532
2033 63,224,036  2,912,886  3,390,800 62,746,122
2034 63,669,444  2,922,714  3,392,513 63,199,645
2035 63,618,798  2,925,369  3,384,000 63,160,167
2036 63,553,611  2,921,154  3,373,250 63,101,515
2037 62,373,749  2,933,854  3,366,000 61,941,603
2038 64,616,949  2,943,110  3,357,000 64,203,059
2039 64,488,893  2,953,160  3,350,750 64,091,303
2040 64,512,693  2,962,903  3,346,750 64,128,845
2041 64,493,993 5,675,000  3,335,000 66,833,993
2042 56,439,618  - - 56,439,618
2043 60,232,330  - - 60,232,330
2044 57,989,830  - - 57,989,830
2045 45,184,830  - - 45,184,830
2046   43,879,830  - - 43,879,830

Totals:† $1,497,833,104 $99,699,529 $119,546,863 $1,477,985,771

13

THE AUTHORITY

Certain Powers

The powers of the Suffolk County Water Authority (“Authority”) are enumerated in the
Suffolk County Water Authority Act codified in New York Public Authorities Law Article 5, Title 4
(Sections 1074 through 1092) (hereinafter “Act”).  The Authority has the power, under the Act, to fix,
alter, charge and collect rates and other charges for the use of water by the inhabitants of Suffolk County
or other consumers thereof, at reasonable rates to be determined by the Authority for the purpose of
providing for the payment of the expenses of the Authority, the construction, improvement, repair,